

No. 09-520

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND
CYNTHIA UNDERWOOD, ASST. REVENUE COMMISSIONER,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Troy King
Attorney General

Margaret Johnson McNeill
Assistant Counsel

Corey L. Maze
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

State of Alabama
Department of Revenue
Post Office Box 320001
Montgomery, AL
36132-0001
(334) 242-9690

Misty S. Fairbanks
William G. Parker, Jr.
*Assistant Attorneys
General*

Office of the Alabama
Attorney General
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
cmaze@ago.state.al.us

September 27, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiiv

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. Section 11501: History and Text 4

B. The *ACF Industries* Opinion..... 11

C. Alabama’s Dual Excise Taxes On Diesel Fuel 12

D. The Proceedings Below 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT..... 21

I. The Text and Structure of §11501 Establish that Generally Applicable Sales and Use Taxes Do Not “Discriminate Against a Rail Carrier” in Violation of §11501(b)(4). 244

A. “Discrimination” Under §11501(b) Is Limited to the Imposition of a Proportionately Heavier Tax on Interstate Rail Carriers than on the General Mass of Commercial and Industrial Taxpayers. 25

B.	Nothing in §11501(b)(4)'s Text or Structure Supports a Different Definition of Discrimination for Sales and Use Taxes than It Does for Property Taxes.....	32
II.	<i>ACF's</i> Other Considerations Compel The Conclusion That Exemptions from Generally Applicable Sales and Use Taxes Are Not Subject to Challenge Under §11501(b)(4).....	34
A.	Congress Failed To Provide a Standard or Remedy for Invalid Exemption Schemes.	35
B.	Given the Prevalence of Sales and Use Tax Exemptions When §11501 Was Passed, Congress' Silence on the Issue Reflects Its Decision That Such Exemptions Were Not Discriminatory.....	39
C.	Principles of Federalism Again Compel A Limited Reading of §11501(b)(4).	41
III.	Section 11501's Legislative History Confirms Congress' Intent to Allow Exemptions from a Generally Applicable State Tax Without Subjecting the Tax to Challenge under §11501(b)(4).	44
A.	The Railroads Asked Congress for Equal Footing with Local Businesses "and Nothing More."	45

B.	Congress Never Intended §11501’s Comparison Class To Be Individual Interstate Competitors.....	48
C.	The States Were Assured That Tax Exemptions Would Not Be Subject To Challenge.....	50
D.	Congress Had A Specific Target In Mind When It Wrote §11501(b)(4): In Lieu Gross Receipts Taxes.	53
IV.	Limiting “Discrimination” to Taxes that Single Out or Target Interstate Rail Carriers Does Not Render §11501(b)(4) a Nullity.....	56
V.	If the Court Holds that Generally Applicable Sales and Use Taxes Are Subject to Challenge, the Court Should Declare that, on Remand, the District Court May Consider Both of Alabama’s Excise Taxes on Diesel Fuel.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983)	40
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991).....	28-29, 56-57
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 355 U.S. 300 (1958).....	30
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc., v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	26
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	32
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	43
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	34, 38, 42
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Tennessee Dep't of Rev.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-197 (M.D. Tenn.)	60
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	24, 42

<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	50
<i>Or. Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	59
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	24-25
<i>Regional Disposal Co. v. Centralia</i> , 51 P.3d 81 (Wash. 2002)	57
<i>Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Atwood</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (D. Wyo. 2003).....	57
<i>Tully v. Griffin</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	38
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	49

Statutes

23 U.S.C. §126(a).....	13
26 U.S.C. §4081(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	14
26 U.S.C. §4082	14, 15
28 U.S.C. §1341	1
47 U.S.C. §253	42
49 U.S.C. §13(4) (former)	30, 31
49 U.S.C. §11501	<i>passim</i>

Ala. Code §40-8-1(b)(5)	60
Ala. Code §40-17-2(1)	15
Ala. Code §40-17-22.....	15
Ala. Code §40-17-220(e)	15
Ala. Code §40-23-2(1)	14
Ala. Code §40-23-4(a)(10)	14, 47
Ala. Code §40-23-35.....	14
Ala. Code §40-23-61(a)	14
Ala. Code §40-23-62(12)	14, 47
Ala. Code §40-23-85.....	14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 34.5.....	9
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Committee Reports

S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961)	4
S. Rep. No. 90-1483 (1968).....	30-31, 46
S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969).....	38, 39, 49
S. Rep. No. 92-1085 (1972).....	46
H.R. Rep. No. 94-725 (1975).....	8, 53
H.R. Rep. No. 94-768 (1975) (Conf. Rep.)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 94-781 (1976) (Conf. Rep.)	9, 53
S. Rep. No. 94-499 (1975).....	8
S. Rep. No. 94-595 (1976) (Conf. Rep.)	10, 53

<i>Congressional Bills and Resolutions</i>	
H. Con. Res. 527	9
H.R.10979	53
 <i>Congressional Debates</i>	
120 Cong. Rec. 38734 (1974)	52
120 Cong. Rec. 41967 (1974)	9, 53
120 Cong. Rec. 42209 (1974)	9
121 Cong. Rec. 41404-29 (1975)	53
122 Cong. Rec. 281-82 (1976)	9
122 Cong. Rec. 1334-44 (1976)	9
122 Cong. Rec. 1350-60 (1967)	9
 <i>Congressional Hearings</i>	
<i>Common and Contract Carrier State Property Tax Discrimination: Hearings on H.R. 16245, H.R. 16251, H.R. 16316, H.R. 16357, H.R. 16411, H.R. 16639, and S. 2289 Before the Subcomm. on Transp. and Aeronautics of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 91st Cong. (1970)</i>	
	7, 54
 <i>Discriminatory Taxation of Common Carriers, 1967: Hearings on S. 927 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	
	6, 31, 47
 <i>Railroad Revitalization: Hearings on H.R. 6351 and H.R. 7681 Before the Subcomm. on Transp. and Commerce of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	
	6, 49, 50

<i>Railroads—1975 (Part 4): Hearings on Legislation Relating to Rail Passenger Service Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 94th Cong. (1975).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Taxation Against Interstate Carrier Property, 1969: Hearings on S.2289 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 91st Cong. (1969).....</i>	31, 46
<i>Surface Transportation Legislation: Hearings on H.R. 12891, H.R. 5385, H.R. 13487, H.R. 10694, and S.1149 Before the Subcomm. on Transp. and Aeronautics of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 93rd Cong. (1974).....</i>	8
<i>Transportation Act of 1972: Hearings on H.R. 11824, H.R. 11826, and H.R. 11207 Before the Subcomm. on Trans. and Aeronautics of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 92d Cong. (1972)</i>	5, 45, 49
<i>Public Laws</i>	
<i>IRS Restructuring& Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998)</i>	14
<i>Ala. Act No. 1959-99.....</i>	40

<i>Treatises and Law Review Articles</i>	
Dennis L. Thompson, <i>Taxation of American Railroads: A Policy Analysis</i> (1981)	54
George D. Brabson, <i>Analysis of Sales and Use Tax Exemptions—with Comment as to More Uniform Applications</i> , 3 Vand. L. Rev. 294 (1956)	40
Jerry L. Marshall, <i>The Legal Structure of Frustration: Alternative Strategies for Public Choice Concerning Federally Aided Highway Construction</i> , 122 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1973).....	13
John F. Due & John L. Mikesell, <i>Sales Taxation: State and Local Structure and Administration</i> (1983)	13, 39, 41
Joseph A. Laronge, <i>Property Tax Exemptions Under Section 306 of the 4-R Act</i> , 26 Willamette L. Rev. 635 (1990).....	6, 7, 51
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	25, 27
Robert Haig & Carl Shoup, <i>The Sales Tax in the American States</i> (1934).....	39
Ross D. Netherton, <i>Intergovernmental Relations Under the Federal-Aid Highway Program</i> , 1968 Urb. Law 15	13, 41

Dictionaries

New Oxford American Dictionary 65 (3d ed. 2010)	26
Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary 85 (2d ed. 2001)	26
Webster's Third International Dictionary 89 (1976)	26

Internet Sources

Federation of Tax Administrators, <i>State Motor Fuel Tax Rates, available at http://www.taxadmin.org/ fta/rate/mf.pdf</i>	14
U.S. Energy Administration Information, <i>Weekly Retail Gasoline and Diesel Prices, available at http://www.eia.doe.gov/oil_gas/petroleum/i nfo_glance/petroleum.html</i>	16
